
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

PROJECT:  Dunn Exploratory Well (PID 004365A) 

CONTRACT NO: 23-1141-ITB-C

AGREEMENT DATE:  February 20, 2024 

NOTICE TO PROCEED: May 7, 2024 

OWNER: Pinellas County 

CONTRACTOR: Applied Drilling Engineering, Inc. 

DESCRIPTION: 

1. Increase the Agreement by $325,772.25.
2. Extend the Agreement term by 90 consecutive calendar days, end date 8/5/2025.

REASON FOR CHANGE: 

During the well construction at the Dunn WTP site, two sink holes opened around the drill rig, and the well 
construction was halted. Based on the unstable subsurface conditions it was determined that both the 
exploratory well (EW-!) and the monitor well (MW-1) location should be moved to new locations on the plant 
property.  The work that had been completed at Site No. 1 is being conducted again at Site No. 2, the new 
locations for both EW-1 and MW-1.  In addition, it was determined that two smaller diameter exploratory 
borings drilled to a depth of 150 ft. BLS.  The pit casings for both new wells were increased in diameter to 
accommodate an additional casing to protect against the possible loss of circulation in the same subsurface 
zones and avoid any new surface depressions.  The second strings of casings were then driven by air 
hammer to also prevent ground settlement around these wells.   

CHANGE IN AGREEMENT PRICE: 

Original Agreement Amount: $2,954,550.00 

Increase due to Change Order No. 1: $325,772.25 
(90 consecutive calendar days) 

Revised Agreement Amount: $3,280,322.25 



Your acceptance of this Change order shall constitute a modification to our Agreement and will be performed 
subject to all the same terms and conditions as contained in our Agreement indicated above, as fully as if the 
same were repeated in this acceptance. Acceptance by Contractor of this adjustment to the agreement shall 
constitute a full and final settlement and release by Contractor of any and all claims, whether known or 
unknown, against the Owner arising out of or related to the substance of or the circumstances giving rise to 
the change, or changes set forth herein, including claims for impact and delay costs. 

Pinellas County Florida, a political subdivision of the State of Florida 

By:_______________________________ 
   Signature 

Name:____________________________ 
 Typed, printed or stamped 

Title:______________________________ 

Date:______________________________ 

CONTRACTOR: 

By:________________________________ 
   Signature 

Name:_____________________________ 
 Typed, printed or stamped 

Title:_______________________________ 

Applied Drilling Engineering, Inc.

President 

 Paul Petrey

Kathleen Peters

Chair

October 15, 2024.

atykb40
AATF




